• Marc Lichtenstein – Executive Director and Group Company Secretary;

	• Darren Brits – Executive Director; and

	• Lawrence Jaffe – Executive Director.

Section 7.1

Who will be the
senior management
team of Close
the Loop?

Upon completion of the Merger, the senior management team of Close the Loop
will comprise:

	• Joe Foster – Group Chief Executive Officer (CEO);

	• Marc Lichtenstein – Chief Financial Officer (CFO);

	• Darren Brits – Chief Operating Officer (COO);

	• Lawrence Jaffe – Chief Commercial Officer (CCO); and

	• Tom Ogonek – US Chief Executive Officer.

Sections 7.1
and 7.2

Close the Loop Limited | Prospectus
29

1.  Investment Overview Continued

1.7  Interests and benefits of key people and related party transactions
TOPIC SUMMARY MORE INFO

Who are
the Existing
Shareholders
and what will be
their interests on
completion of
the Offer?

The Shares held as at the Prospectus Date and immediately following completion of the
Offer (assuming no existing vested Options are exercised prior to completion of the Offer)
are set out in the table below:

HOLDER(S)
SHARES HELD AT THE

PROSPECTUS DATE
SHARES HELD ON

COMPLETION OF THE OFFER10

Number % Number %

CtL Nominees Pty Ltd1 28,516,331 29.0% – –

Giuseppe De Simone2 9,174,004 9.3% 13,674,004 4.2%

Stephen Morriss3 5,363,203 5.5% 2,360,000 0.7%

Entity associated
with Joe Foster4 – – 63,876,295 19.4%

Entities associated
with Lawrence Jaffe5 – – 63,433,537 19.3%

Entity associated
with Darren Brits6 – – 442,757 0.1%

Other shareholders7 55,146,480 56.2% 107,388,583 32.5%

New Shares to be issued
to the Pre-IPO Investors – – 9,190,000 2.8%

New Shares to be issued
upon conversion of the
CtL Convertible Notes8 – – 4,500,000 1.4%

New bonus Shares to be
issued to existing
Shareholders9 – – 4,516,302 1.4%

New Shares to be issued
under the Offer10 – – 60,000,000 18.2%

Total 98,200,018 100% 329,381,478 100%

Notes:

1	 Entity is expected to undertake an in‑specie distribution prior to completion of the Offer. There are approximately
18 unique shareholders in that entity, none of whom are expected to be a substantial holder of the Company in
their own right (regardless of whether the Offer was undertaken or whether the Merger occurred). As at the
Prospectus Date, outgoing Director Silvio Salom is considered by Close the Loop to have a relevant interest in the
Shares held by CtL Nominees Pty Ltd, which as noted above is expected to undertake an in‑specie distribution
prior to completion of the Offer. CtL Nominees Pty Ltd (or its shareholders, depending on the timing of the in‑specie

[…]

Depreciation & Amortisation 5,681,610 5,118,843 5,184,252

EBIT 1,565,001 8,123,995 7,150,842

Interest Expense 1,777,390 1,615,778 1,199,939

NPBT (212,389) 6,508,217 5,950,904

Tax Expense 2,110,566 1,335,416 1,766,849

NPAT (2,322,955) 5,172,800 4,184,055

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 39,080 (123,404) –

Total Comprehensive Income (2,283,875) 5,049,396 4,184,055

Profit attributable to:

Members of the parent entity (2,133,301) 5,142,113 4,185,590

Non-controlling interest (189,654) 30,687 (1,535)

(2,322,955) 5,172,800 4,184,055

Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:

Members of the parent entity (2,094,221) 5,018,709 4,185,590

Non‑controlling interest (189,654) 30,687 (1,535)

(2,283,875) 5,049,396 4,184,055

Close the Loop Limited | Prospectus
87

4.  Financial Information Continued

4.4 � Pro Forma Historical Aggregated Statement of Profit or Loss by Group
and Pro Forma Forecast

EBITDA is Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation. This is the principal measure the Close the Loop Group considers
in assessing the operating performance of its business.

O F GROUP

FY20A
($)

CTL FY21A
($)

FY21A
($)

TOTAL FY21A
($)

FY22F
($)

Sale of Goods 67,416,891 27,969,660 39,431,997 67,401,657 73,925,991

Cost of Sales (47,804,060) (19,233,813) (27,406,383) (46,640,196) (45,137,908)

Gross Profit 19,612,831 8,735,847 12,025,614 20,761,461 28,788,083

Other Income 1,675,910 2,636,254 2,125,737 4,761,991 483,576

Total Operating Expenses (14,042,130) (5,727,396) (6,553,218) (12,280,614) (16,936,564)

EBITDA 7,246,611 5,644,705 7,598,133 13,242,838 12,335,095

–

Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairments (5,681,610) (4,471,568) (647,275) (5,118,843) (5,184,252)

Other comprehensive income 39,080 (123,402) – (123,402) –

Finance Costs (1,821,908) (1,321,873) (322,821) (1,644,694) (1,199,939)

Interest Income (Trading and Investment) 44,519 – 28,918 28,918 –

NPBT (173,308) (272,138) 6,656,955 6,384,817 5,950,904

Income Tax Expense (2,110,566) 403,272 (1,738,688) (1,335,416) (1,766,849)

Net (Profit)/loss after Tax (2,283,874) 131,134 4,918,267 5,049,401 4,184,055

Profit attributable to: (2,133,301) 223,849 4,918,267 5,142,113 4,185,590

Profit attributable to: Members
of the parent entity (189,654) 30,687 – 30,687 (1,535)

Non‑controlling interest (2,322,955) 254,536 4,918,267 5,172,800 4,184,055

Total comprehensive income attributable to: (2,094,221) 100,447 4,918,267 5,018,709 4,185,590

Members of the parent entity (189,654) 30,687 – 30,687 (1,535)

Non‑controlling interest (2,283,875) 131,134 4,918,267 5,049,396 4,184,055

RATIOS 2020 2021 2022

EBITDA/REV 10.75% 19.65% 16.69%

Gross Profit Margin 29.09% 30.80% 38.94%

Profitability Margin -0.26% 9.47% 8.05%

NPAT Margin -3.39% 7.49% 5.66%

88

4.5  Historical Aggregated Statement of Financial Position
AGGREGATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

FY20A
($)

FY21A
($)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,978,339 6,910,297
Trade and other receivables 12,993,376 13,036,966
Inventories 2,554,336 2,217,100
Current tax receivable 811,243 –
Other assets 604,025 362,815

[…]

on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non‑current assets, financial assets and
financial liabilities.

(B) RETROS PECTIVE RESTATEMENT

Close the Loop Ltd
Subsequent to the issuance of the 2020 consolidated financial statements, an error was identified related to income taxes as Close the
Loop, Inc. did not appropriately assess the eligibility of the deferred tax assets and record a write off of $2,355,611 as of 30 June 2020.
The company determined the facts as of 30 June 2020 supported the recording of a write‑off. The error in the deferred tax asset valuation
resulted in an overstatement of the deferred tax asset and an understatement of tax expense in the previously reported 2020 aggregated
financial statements. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The
following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s aggregated financial statements.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 is as follows:

PREVIOUSLY
STATED

($)

30 JUNE 2020
ADJUSTMENTS

($)
RESTATED

($)

The Aggregated Group

Aggregated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Income tax benefit/(expense) 247,488 (2,355,611) (2,108,123)

Aggregated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax asset 3,269,705 (2,355,611) 914,094

Equity

Total equity 6,321,306 (2,355,611) 3,965,695

Close the Loop Limited | Prospectus
93

4.  Financial Information Continued

4.10  Forecast Financial Information
The Forecast Financial Information is based on various general and specific assumptions, including those set out below. In preparing the
Forecast Financial Information, the Close the Loop Group has undertaken an analysis of historical performance and applied assumptions
in order to predict future performance for FY22. The Close the Loop Group believes that it has prepared the Forecast Financial Information
with due care and attention and considers all assumptions, when taken as a whole, to be reasonable as at the date of this Prospectus.

[…]

SaleCo has no assets, liabilities or operations other than its interests in and obligations under the sale agreements detailed above.
The Company has agreed to provide certain administrative and information support as is necessary to enable SaleCo to discharge its
functions in relation to the Offer. The Directors of SaleCo are Greg Toll, Marc Lichtenstein and Tom Ogonek, and the secretary of SaleCo
is Marc Lichtenstein. Under the terms of the application, each Selling Shareholder acknowledges and agrees it will have no recourse against
the Company or its directors, or SaleCo or its directors, in respect of the sell down, including if completion of the sell down does not occur.

Neither the Company nor SaleCo will be responsible for paying any tax incurred by any Selling Shareholder as a result of transferring
or selling Shares pursuant to the sale agreements.

8.7  Shareholding structure
The Shares held as at the Prospectus Date and immediately following completion of the Offer (assuming no existing vested Options are
exercised prior to completion of the Offer) are set out in the table below:

HOLDER(S)
SHARES HELD AT THE

PROSPECTUS DATE
SHARES HELD ON

COMPLETION OF THE OFFER10

Number % Number %

CtL Nominees Pty Ltd1 28,516,331 29.0% – –

Giuseppe De Simone2 9,174,004 9.3% 13,674,004 4.2%

Stephen Morriss3 5,363,203 5.5% 2,360,000 0.7%

Entity associated with Joe Foster4 – – 63,876,295 19.4%

Entities associated with Lawrence Jaffe5 – – 63,433,537 19.2%

Entity associated with Darren Brits6 – – 442,757 0.1%

Other shareholders7 55,146,480 56.2% 107,388,583 32.6%

New Shares to be issued to the Pre‑IPO Investors – – 9,190,000 2.8%

New Shares to be issued upon conversion
of the CtL Convertible Notes8 – – 4,500,000 1.4%

New bonus Shares to be issued to existing Shareholders9 – – 4,516,302 1.4%

New Shares to be issued under the Offer10 – – 60,000,000 18.2%

Total 98,200,018 100% 329,381,478 100%

140

Notes:

1	 Entity is expected to undertake an in‑specie distribution prior to completion of the Offer. There are approximately 18 unique shareholders in that entity, none of whom are
expected to be a substantial holder of the Company in their own right (regardless of whether the Offer was undertaken or whether the Merger occurred). As at the Prospectus
Date, outgoing Director Silvio Salom is considered by Close the Loop to have a relevant interest in the Shares held by CtL Nominees Pty Ltd, which as noted above is
expected to undertake an in‑specie distribution prior to completion of the Offer. CtL Nominees Pty Ltd (or its shareholders, depending on the timing of the in‑specie